ABC NEWS/WASHINGTON POST POLL: The 2020 Democratic Race
EMBARGOED FOR RELEASE AFTER 12:01 a.m. Sunday, Sept. 8, 2019

Warren Gains, Harris Slips —
and Room for Movement is Vast

A gain for Elizabeth Warren and a slip in support for Kamala Harris place Joe Biden, Bernie
Sanders and Warren atop their field in the latest ABC News/Washington Post poll, days in
advance of the Sept. 12 Democratic debate in Houston, sponsored by ABC and Univision.

The poll finds Biden, this summer’s frontrunner, far better rated for electability than for being
“the best president for the country.” Still, his supporters are more committed than those of other
candidates, and electability has advanced as a priority, helping him hold his ground — albeit not
advance.

Biden has support from 27 percent of Democrats and Democratic-leaning independents in the
national survey, compared with 19 percent for Sanders and 17 percent for Warren. The rest of the
field is in the single digits, including 7 percent for Harris, 4 percent for Pete Buttigieg and 3
percent apiece for Beto O’Rourke and Andrew Yang. All others are at 1 percent or less in this
poll, produced for ABC by Langer Research Associates.
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Narrowing to registered voters — although there’s plenty of time to register — shows similar
results, with Biden-Sanders-Warren at 29-19-18 percent and Harris again at 7 percent. Two
candidates inch to 2 percent, Tulsi Gabbard and Amy Klobuchar.

The only meaningful shifts are +6 points for Warren from her 11 percent support in early July,
while Harris has lost a slight 4 points (6 points among those registered to vote). Warren gained,
in particular, in the Northeast (where the Massachusetts senator has 28 percent support), in urban
areas (22 percent) and among liberals (27 percent), while Harris lost 10 points among seniors, a
Biden stronghold.

COMMITTED? — The race has vast room to move: A minority of Democrats and Democratic
leaners, 43 percent, say they’re committed to their current candidate as long as he or she stays in
the race. Fifty-five percent instead say they’d consider switching horses.

Biden benefits from higher levels of commitment. Among his backers, 64 percent say they’ll
definitely support him, while 34 percent say they’d consider supporting another candidate.

These numbers are reversed for the rest of the field. Among all other candidates’ supporters
combined, just 34 percent are definitely for their current choice, while 64 percent say they’d
consider someone else. While the samples are small, Sanders and Warren are essentially as
vulnerable as the lower-tier candidates on this measure of committed support.

All this leaves a huge pool of potential movers: Sixty-one percent of all leaned Democrats either
say they could change their support, or don’t have a current preference.

ELECTABILITY/SUITABILITY — Biden also holds a continued advantage in perceived
electability. Forty-two percent see him as the candidate with the best chance to defeat Donald
Trump, essentially unchanged from 45 percent in July despite lackluster debate and campaign
performances. That puts him far ahead of Sanders, 14 percent, and Warren, 12 percent (up 5
points from July) in this gauge.

All others barely register. Notably, Harris is down 7 points in views that she’s the most electable
Democrat, from 9 percent in July (after a well-received first debate performance) to 2 percent.

Suitability, rather than electability, is Biden’s weaker card. Far fewer, 23 percent, say he would
be “the best president for the country,” barely more than half as many who see him as most
electable. Nearly as many pick Warren as the candidate who’d make the best president, 19
percent, with 16 percent for Sanders and the rest again in the single digits.

That said, electability has grown in importance. In an ABC/Post poll last spring, 39 percent of
leaned Democrats said it was more important to them that the party nominate the candidate who
seems most likely to defeat Trump, as opposed to the one closest to them on the issues. Today 50
percent put the priority on defeating Trump, while 41 percent are more concerned about
proximity on the issues.
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In part because fewer are now undecided on this question, the shift to a greater focus on
electability is substantial in some groups — up 20 points from April among women and college
graduates alike, as well as up 17 points among whites and those with higher incomes.

Priority on defeating Trump
Now April Change

Women 56% 36% +20 pts.
College graduates 63 43 +20
$100,000-plus income 57 40 +17
Whites 54 37 +17

ATTRIBUTES — An additional result shows a potential vulnerability for all three frontrunners:
Four in 10 leaned Democrats say a candidate younger than 70 is likelier than an older nominee to
defeat Trump. Just three percent give the edge to an older candidate, while 58 percent see no
difference. Warren is 70, Biden 76 and Sanders 78 (today).

Another result on attributes benefits Biden, with 38 percent seeing a moderate as more likely to
defeat Trump, while 13 percent think a liberal nominee is likelier to win. That’s even though a

plurality of leaned Democrats themselves are liberals, 46 percent, vs. 43 percent moderates and
10 percent conservatives.

Among other attributes, leaned Democrats see a man as likelier than a woman to defeat Trump,
23 vs. 7 percent, and a straight person as more apt than a gay candidate to win, 29 vs. 1 percent —

3



although in both cases 69 percent think it makes no difference. The smallest difference is in
perceived electability of a candidate who’s white compared with one who is a racial or ethnic
minority, 15 percent vs. 6 percent, with 78 percent seeing no difference.

Who is More Likely to Defeat Trump?
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GROUPS - Biden owes much of his advantage to blacks, with 44 percent support, about double
his level among whites and Hispanics alike. (Results among blacks and Hispanics are from the
last two ABC/Post polls combined for more robust sample sizes.)

Biden also holds a clear lead among moderates, with 33 percent support, while he runs about
evenly with Sanders and Warren among liberals. And a persistent age gap continues: Biden’s
support peaks by age at 41 percent among seniors (with just 5 percent for Sanders), while
Sanders in turn has 41 percent among 18- to 29-year olds, Biden about half that.

Sanders also is especially strong among those who prefer a nominee who’s closest to them on the
issues, rather than most likely to beat Trump. Warren, even though she’s positioned herself as
highly issue-focused, does better with those more concerned with beating Trump, as does Biden.

More important in a nominee:
Defeat Trump Closest to me on issues

Support:
Biden 31%
Sanders 11
Warren 25

17%
31
11

FAVORABILITY — It’s notable that all three of the top-running candidates are well regarded in
their party. Eighty-two percent of leaned Democrats express an overall favorable opinion of



Sanders, 79 percent for Biden and 74 percent for Warren (with more undecided; she’s less well
known). Harris and Buttigieg, also tested for favorability, score somewhat lower (63 and 53
percent), but that’s chiefly because more have no opinion of them. Indeed, all five of these
candidates are seen unfavorably by just 11 percent (Warren) to 16 percent (Harris).

Flip those scores around to find what unites leaned Democrats: Donald Trump. Eighty-nine
percent see him unfavorably, 8 percent favorably. Indeed 80 percent of leaned Democrats have a
“strongly” unfavorable opinion of Trump — vastly more than have a strongly favorable view of
any of their own candidates.

METHODOLOGY - This ABC News/Washington Post poll was conducted by landline and
cellular telephone Sept. 2-5, 2019, in English and Spanish, among a random national sample of
1,003 adults. Results have a margin of sampling error of 5.5 points, including the design effect,
for the sample of 437 Democrats and Democratic-leaning independents covered in this report.
Partisan divisions in the full sample are 28-24-37 percent, Democrats-Republicans-independents.

The survey was produced for ABC News by Langer Research Associates of New York, N.Y.,
with sampling and data collection by Abt Associates of Rockville, Md. See details on the
survey’s methodology here.

Analysis by Gary Langer.

ABC News polls can be found at ABCNEWS.com. Join our mailing list to get updates on new
poll releases.

Media contacts: Van Scott (212-456-7243) or Caragh Fisher (212-456-3437).

Full results follow.

1-7, 14, 16-21 held for release.

8. (ASK IF LEANED DEMOCRAT) Now I’1ll read a list of candidates for the Democratic
nomination for president in 2020. After I’'ve read the full list, please tell me whom
you’d vote for in the primary or caucus in your state. (IF NONE OR DK/REF) Which
candidate would you lean towards?

--——— 9/5/19 —-—— === 7/1/19 -----

All Reg voters All Reg voters
Joe Biden 27 29 29 30
Bernie Sanders 19 19 23 19
Elizabeth Warren 17 18 11 12
Kamala Harris 7 7 11 13
Pete Buttigieg 4 4 4 4
Beto O'Rourke 3 3 2 2
Andrew Yang 3 3 1 *
Cory Booker 1 1 1 1
Bill de Blasio 1 1 0 0
John Delaney 1 * 0 0
Tulsi Gabbard 1 2 1 1
Amy Klobuchar 1 2 2 2
Michael Bennet * * 1 1
Steve Bullock * * * *
Julian Castro * * 4 3
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Tim Ryan * * * *
Tom Steyer * 1 NA NA
Marianne Williamson * * 1 1
John Hickenlooper NA NA 1 1
Jay Inslee NA NA 1 1
Kirsten Gillibrand NA NA * *
Seth Moulton NA NA 0 0
Eric Swalwell NA NA 0 0
Other * * * *
None of these 3 3 1 1
Would not vote 3 2 * 1
No opinion 6 6 6 6

Compare to:

(ASK IF LEANED DEMOCRAT) If the 2020 Democratic primary or caucus in your state were
being held today, for whom would you vote? (IF NO CANDIDATE NAMED BUT WOULD VOTE)
Which candidate would you lean toward?

-—== 7/1/19 -=--- 4/25/19 1/24/19%
All Reg voters All All
Joe Biden 25 28 17
Bernie Sanders 18 16 11
Kamala Harris 9 11 4
Elizabeth Warren 10
Pete Buttigieg 3

Tulsi Gabbard

Amy Klobuchar

Beto O'Rourke
Andrew Yang
Marianne Williamson
Julian Castro

Cory Booker

John Hickenlooper
Jay Inslee

Michael Bennet
Steve Bullock

Seth Moulton

Tim Ryan

Bill de Blasio

John Delaney
Kirsten Gillibrand
Eric Swalwell

Other

Someone new

No one/None of them
Anyone/Any of them
No opinion 19

*Does not include leaned voters
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9. (ASK IF NAMED ANY CANDIDATE) (Would you consider supporting another candidate) to
be the Democratic Party’s nominee, or (are you definitely supporting [NAMED CANDIDATE]
as long as s/he is in the race)?

Would consider Definitely supporting No
another candidate named candidate opinion
9/5/19 55 43 2



10. (ASK IF LEANED DEMOCRAT) Regardless of who you may support, which of the
Democratic candidates do you think has the best chance to defeat Donald Trump in the
general election?

9/5/19 7/1/19

Joe Biden 42 45
Bernie Sanders 14 18
Elizabeth Warren 12 7
Kamala Harris 2 9
Beto O'Rourke 2 1
Pete Buttigieg 1 1
Bill de Blasio 1 *
Amy Klobuchar 1 *
Andrew Yang 1 0
Michael Bennet * 0
Cory Booker * *
Tulsi Gabbard * *
Tom Steyer * NA
Marianne Williamson * 0
Steve Bullock 0 *
Julian Castro 0 2
John Delaney 0 *
Tim Ryan 0 *
John Hickenlooper NA *
Kirsten Gillibrand NA 0
Jay Inslee NA 0
Seth Moulton NA 0
Eric Swalwell NA 0
Other * *
All of them 3 1
Any 2 or more 2 1
None 4 1
No opinion 14 12

11. (ASK IF LEANED DEMOCRAT) Regardless of which candidate has the best chance of
defeating Trump, which candidate do you think would be the best president for the
country?

9/5/19
Joe Biden 23
Elizabeth Warren 19
Bernie Sanders 16
Kamala Harris
Pete Buttigieg
Beto O'Rourke
Andrew Yang
John Delaney
Tulsi Gabbard
Amy Klobuchar
Michael Bennet
Cory Booker
Steve Bullock
Julian Castro
Bill de Blasio
Tim Ryan
Tom Steyer
Marianne Williamson
Other
All of them
Any 2 or more
None
No opinion
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12. (ASK IF LEANED DEMOCRAT) What's more important to you - that Democrats nominate
the presidential candidate (whose positions on the issues come closest to yours), or
the candidate (who seems most likely to defeat Donald Trump in November 2020)7?

Closest Most likely Same Neither Both No

on issues to win person (vol.) (vol.) (vol.) opinion
9/5/19 41 50 2 1 3 3
4/25/19 47 39 1 1 5 7
1/24/19 47 43 * 1 3 6

13. (ASK IF LEANED DEMOCRAT) What kind of candidate do you think would be more likely
to defeat Trump in November 2020 [ITEM], or doesn't it matter?

a. (a man) or (a woman)
Doesn't No
Man Woman matter opinion
9/5/19 23 7 69 1
b. (someone who is over 70 years old) or (someone who is younger than age 70)
Over Younger Doesn't No
70 than 70 matter opinion
9/5/19 3 40 58 *
c. (a moderate) or (a liberal)
Doesn't No
Moderate Liberal matter opinion
9/5/19 38 13 45 4

d. (someone who is white) or (someone who is a racial or ethnic minority)

Doesn't No
White Minority matter opinion
9/5/19 15 6 78 1
e. (someone who is gay) or (someone who is straight)
Doesn't No
Gay Straight matter opinion
9/5/19 1 29 69 1

15. Overall, do you have a favorable or unfavorable impression of [ITEM]? Do you feel
that way strongly or somewhat?

9/5/19 - Summary Table among Leaned Democrats
——————— Favorable —------- ------ Unfavorable ------ No
NET Strongly Somewhat NET Somewhat Strongly opinion

a. Donald Trump 8 3 6 89 9 80 3

b. Joe Biden 79 41 38 14 10 4 7

c. Bernie Sanders 82 46 36 12 6 6 6

d. Elizabeth Warren 74 43 30 11 7 4 16

e. Kamala Harris 63 27 36 16 9 7 21

f. Pete Buttigieg 53 24 29 12 6 6 35

*k*x END ***



